

Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

May 7, 2024

REGION MEMORANDUM CLMD-2024-145

REFRESHER ACTIVITY AND PREPARATION OF PLAYING VENUES FOR THE 2024 SRAA MEET

To: Schools Division Superintendents

1. As part of the region's thrust to deliver quality sports program to its clientele and to ensure the smooth conduct of **2024 SOCCSKSARGEN Regional Athletic Association (SRAA) Meet, there will be a Refresher Activity cum Preparation of Playing Venues for the 2024 SRAA Meet** on May 11-12, 2024 at the Mayor Acharon Sports Complex, Brgy. Calumpang, General Santos City.

- 2. The objectives of the activity are the following:
 - a. Review the 2024 SRAA Meet technical guidelines;
 - b. Preparation of the playing venues, and
 - c. Ensuring the safety of the athletes while playing.

3. Participants to this training are the region and division sports officers, tournament managers, regional medical team, 2024 SRAA Meet technical officials, and technical staff.

4. Identified technical officials (*RM CLMD-2024-141: Addendum to RM CLMD-2024-111 re: 2024 SRAA Meet*) are requested to register online using the link to be provided to every schools division office, on or before May 10, 2024.

- 5. Participants are also advised to:
 - a. bring their personal sleeping gears, sports supplies and equipment (eg. whistle);
 - b. proceed to Ireneo National High School and General Santos City National High School for the registration and settling in starting May 10, 2024 from 3:00 o'clock in the afternoon onwards;
 - c. attend the opening program on May 11, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. at Mayor Acharon Sports Complex, Brgy. Calumpang, General Santos City.

6. The participants shall be entitled to Compensatory Time-off (CTO) in accordance with CSC and DBM Joint Circular No. 2, s. 2004 on Non-Monetary Remuneration for Overtime Service Rendered for non-teaching personnel, and service credits for teaching personnel pursuant to the provisions set under DepEd Order No. 53, s. 2003, entitled Updated Guidelines on Grant of Vacation Service Credits to Teachers.

7. Expenses incurred by the participant relative to the activity shall be borne from MOOE/PTA/local funds, subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.





Republic of the Philippines Department of Education SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

8. Immediate dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

weigh D D. ROCAFORT Director

Encl: None Reference: Memorandum No. 021, s. 2024 Allotment: None To be indicated in the Perpetual Index under the subject TRAINING SPORTS CURRICULUM

MCDJR/REFRESHER TRAINING CUM ACCREDITATION OF 2024 SRAA MEET/152/ May 7, 2024



Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893 Website: depedroxii.org Email: region12@deped.gov.ph